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This quick reference guide (QRG) will provide an overview of 
the process for modifying a preauthorization request on the 
provider portal. 
 

 
 
Let us look at the steps in detail for modifying a preauthorization request. 
 

 

 
Step 1: 

On the EmblemHealth Home page, click the Search Preauthorization box in the    
Take Action section. 
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Purpose: Modify a preauthorization request. 
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Step 2: 

In the Preauthorization Requests screen, you can search for a previously created 
preauthorization by Reference ID, Member ID, Member Name, Requesting 
Provider Name, and Requesting Provider NPI. 

 
Note: For this example, we will use Reference ID. 
 

To search by Reference ID: 
1. In the Search By field, select Reference ID. 

2. In the Reference ID field, enter the Reference ID. 

3. Click Search. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Step 3: 

1. The search results display. 

2. Click the Reference ID from the search result to view the 
Preauthorization Details. 
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Step: 4 

On the Preauthorization Details page, click the Modify 
Preauthorization button.  
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Step 5: 

Review the Request To Modify Preauthorization Details. Click Edit to update 
information in any of the sections.  
 
Note: You can view, but not modify the member’s details.  
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Step 6: 

Modifying Preauthorization Type and Dates of Service 
1. In the Authorization Type section, click the Edit button. 
2. To change the dates, enter the new Service Date From and                  

Service Date To. 
3. Click Save to temporarily retain changes and return to the previous page.  

 
If you are unsure when service will be scheduled, enter a 90-day time period to allow 
maximum flexibility.  
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Step 7: 

Modify Servicing Provider  
 

1. In the Servicing Provider section, click the Edit button.  
2. To find a new servicing provider, in the Search By field, select Provider 

Name or Provider NPI from the drop-down menu. 
3. To search by Provider Name, enter at least two characters of the 

provider’s first or last name. 
 

Note: You can enter the Specialty, City, State, and ZIP Code to further refine your 
search. 
 

4. Click Search. 
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Step 8: 

The search results display. 
1. Select the appropriate provider. 
2. Click Save. 
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Step 9: 

Modify Servicing Facility 
 

1. In the Servicing Facility section, click the Edit button. 
2. To find a new servicing facility, in the Search By field, select Facility Name 

or Facility NPI from the drop-down menu. 
3. To search by Facility Name, enter at least two characters of the provider’s 

first or last name. 
 

Note: You can enter the Specialty, City, State, and ZIP Code to further refine your 
search. 
 

4. Click Search.  
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Step 10: 

The search results display. 
1. Select the appropriate facility. 
2. Click Save. 
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Step 11: 

Modify Diagnosis Code Information 
 

1. In the Diagnosis Code Information section, click the Edit button. 
2. On the Modify Preauthorization Diagnosis Codes screen, you may 

change the primary and secondary diagnosis codes, or add up to 11 
secondary diagnosis codes. 

3. Use the Diagnosis/Description fields, enter a code or description using at 
least three characters. 

4. Click Next. 
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Step 12: 

Diagnosis Information Search 
 

1. Use the Diagnosis/Description field, enter a code or description using at 
least three characters. 

2. Select the appropriate diagnosis code. 
3. Click OK. 
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Step 13: 

Modify Service Details 
 

1. In the Service Line Details section, click the Edit button. 
2. On the Modify Preauthorization Service Details screen, you may use the 

drop-down menus to select a new: 
o Place of Service. 
o Service Type (Options will change based on the Place of Service 

selection). 
o Type of Care 

3. You may add service lines. Enter codes as shown in the next steps. When 
all service lines are entered then click Next. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Marchi, Daryn
Does this need a screen shot?
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Step 14: 

The Add Service Line pop-up box appears. 
Click the Procedure Code/Description Information field. 

 

 
 
 

 
Step 15: 

The Procedure Code/Description Information pop-up box appears. 
1. Enter at least three numbers in the Procedure Code field. 
1. Click Search. 
2. Select the appropriate Procedure Code from the list. 
3. Click OK. 
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Step 16: 

If utilization management for the requested member is handled by one of our 
Managing Entities or vendor partners, you will see a message letting you know 
whom you should contact instead.  

 

 

 
Step 17: 

Once you are done making edits, you MUST return to the main Request to 
Modify Preauthorization Details screen and click the Submit Modification 
Request button.  
 
If you do not do this, none of the changes you made will be available if you 
leave the transaction and your request will not be sent to us for review. 
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Step 18: 

Confirmation: Approval/Pend Screen 
 
If all clinical criteria are met, you may see a screen showing “Your changes are 
not reflected in the Preauthorization Details.” Otherwise, the screen will indicate 
that your case is pending further review.  
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